
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 67-1 

An ordinance specially appropriating from the General Funds not other­
wise appropriated of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana, 
and reduction of funds theretofore appropriated for the use of Depart­
ments of said City, to meet the extraordinary emergencies found to 
exist in the various departments: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COlY'J<lON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BLOONINGTON, NONROE COUNTY, INDIANA. 

SECTION 1. That there be and hereby is appropriated from the General 
Funds of said City, not otherwise appropriated to meet the extra­
ordinary emergencies found to exist for the expenditures of more money 
for the current year of 1967, than was set out in detail in the budget 
as finally adopted, and appropriations as finally made, the following 
sums: 

1. Board of Works 
#263 - Contractural Services 

2. Engineering Department 
#55 - Subscriptions & Dues 

3. Police Department 
#25 - Repairs, Equipment 
#32 - Garage & Notor Supplies 
#57 - Clothing (New Nen) 
#43 - Repair Parts 

4. Fire Department 
#25 - Repairs, Equipment 
#21 - Communications & Transportation 
*261- Contract ural Services 
#37 - Supplies 
#42 - Repair Parts 
#57 - Clothing, (New Nen) 
#7 2 - Equipment 

5. Animal Shelter 
#11 - Salaries, Regular 
#12 - Salaries, Temporary 
#21 - Communications & Transportation 
#26 - Contractural Services 
#33 - Institutional Supplies 

$21,000.00 

40.00 

1,000.00 
2,000.00 

500.00 
500.00 

1,275.00 
300.00 
125.00 
300.00 
300.00 
400.00 

1,000.00 

450.00 
186.75 
550.00 

25.00 
250.00' 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND 

$21,000.00 

40.00 

4,000.00 

3,700.00 

1,461.75 

$30,201.75 

SECTION 2. That there be and hereby is approporiated from the Special 
Funds of said City, not otherwise appropriated, to meet the extra­
ordinary emergencies found to exist for the expenditures of more money 
for the current year of 1967, than was set out in detail in the budget 
as finally adopted, and appropriations as finally made, the following 
sums: 

1. Motor Vehicle Highway 
#62 - Social Security 

2. Parking Meter - Street Department 
#11 - Salaries, Regular 

$3,500.00 

5,000.00 

TOTAL SPECIAL FUND 

$3,500.00 

5,000.00 

$8,500.00 

SECTION 3. That there be, and hereby is, reduced from the General 
Funds of said City for reason that the amount previously appropriated 
is in excess of actual needs at this time, and this amount may be 
returned to the unappropriated funds as follows: 

1. Engineering Department 
#24 - Printing & Advertising 40.00 40.00 

2. Police Department 
#11 - Salaries, RegUlar 4,000.00 4,000.00 

55 



3. Fire Department 
#11 - Salaries, Regular 3,700.00 3,700.00 

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REDUCTION 7,740.00 

SECTION 4. That there be, and hereby is, reduced from the Special 
Funds of said City for reason that the amount previously appropriated 
is in excess of actual needs at this time, and this amount may be 
returned to the unappropriated funds as follows: 

1. Motor Vehicle High,vay 
#32 -~arage & Motor Supplies 
#721- Equipment 

2. Parking Meter - Street Department 
#424- Materials 
#43 - Repair Parts 

2,000.00 
1,500.00 

2,500.00 
2,500.00 

TOTAL SPECIAL FUND REDUCTION 

3,500.00 

5,000.00 

8,500.00 

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from 
and after its passage by the Common Council and its approval by the 
Mayor, SUbject to the approval of the State Board of Tax Commissioners. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, 
Indiana, the fifteenth day of June, 1967. 

Attest: 

Marian Tardy, City Clerk J 

the Mayor of th~City of Bloomington, Indiana, Presented by me to 
this fifteenth day of June, 19 F"at!: the hour ,< f\ 

\ j"" \ 

\ 

Attest: 

Marian Tardy, City Clerk 

Introduced by 
~R~i-c~h~a--r~d~F~e-e--,~C~o-u-n--c~i~l'm-a--n----------------

Referred to Council Committee: 

Richard Fee, Committee Chairman 

Approved as to legality: 

James R. Cotner, City Attorney 

(;;:7 0 1 


